MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

shares which are to be peronal property.

Power of making assessments.

May sell shares of delinquent quent propriefors.

shares as the corporation shall hereafter direct - And each share shall in all respects be considered as personal estate. and the said corporation shall have power, from time to time, to assess upon each of said shares, such sums of money as may be deemed necessary for the purposes of said corporation; and for the payment of such assessments, the said corporation shall have power, after notice given, pursuant to their by-laws in that behalf, to sell and dispose of the shares of delinquent proprietors in such time and manner as the said corporation may determine; and in case of any sale of such shares aforesaid, a deed or deeds duly executed and acknowledged by any person authorized by said corporation, and recorded in their records shall be as effectual to convey such delinquent proprietor's estate and interest in such shares, as if such deed had been made and executed by such proprietor himself.

corporation how called.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the several persons First meeting of herebefore named or any two of them may and are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, either by personal notice to each of the proprietors, or by an advertisement in the public newspaper printed in Belfast aforesaid, seven days at least prior to said meeting, and at said meeting, the corporation may agree on the mode of calling their annual and other meetings.

CHAPTER 469.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Horticultural Society.

Approved February 28, 1834.

Names of persons incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Barstow, John C. Dexter, John Hodgdon, John Barker, Warren Preston, Milford P. Norton, Joseph Treat, Thomas Drew, John Wilkins, Albert G. Jewett, George B. Moody, Charles K. Miller, John Stevens and Samuel Hudson with their associates and successors be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Bangor Horticultural Society, Corporate name with power by that name to sue and be sued; to have a privileges and common seal; to make by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to purchase and hold real estate not to exceed in amount Ten Thousand Dollars, and personal estate not exceeding in value Five Thousand Dollars, to make such improvements on the estate of said Corporation, as from time to time they may think proper, and to have and enjoy all other powers incident to and usually granted to like Corporations.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That any two of the above named persons may call the first meeting of said corpora- Mode of calling tion, by giving notice of the time and place of meeting seven days at least prior to the same; said notice to be given in such manner as they may think proper.

CHAPTER 470.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Greenbush.

Approved February 28, 1834.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That township numbered Two on the East side of the Penobscot river, bounded West by the Penobscot river, North by township numbered One, East by the Bingham Purchase, and South by Milford, in the County of Penobscot, with the inhabitants thereof, be and the same hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Greenbush.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for said County may issue his warrant directing Mode of calling first meeting. some person in said town, to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a time and place, specified in said warrant for the choice of town officers.